
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday 22nd September 2023 at 10.00am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, Elizabeth II Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 – REVENUE SAVINGS 

PROPOSALS  (Pages 11 - 138) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services and the 

Director of Corporate Operations outlining the detailed savings proposals 
for Children’s Services that have been developed as part of the Savings 
Programme to 2025 (SP2025) Programme for pre-scrutiny ahead of the 
Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services Decision Day. 
  

7. HAMPSHIRE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 
2023  (Pages 139 - 188) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services presenting 

the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 for pre-
scrutiny ahead of the Executive Lead Member of Children’s Services 
Decision Day. 
  

8. SCOPE AND BREADTH OF HAMPSHIRE'S LIBRARY OFFER  (Pages 
189 - 206) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services setting out 

the scope, breadth and reach of the library offer in Hampshire. 

 
9. UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN 

AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 207 - 212) 
 
 To receive a regular information update (written only) on Autism Services 

Commissioning for Children and Young People in Hampshire, from the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning 
Groups. 
  

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 213 - 218) 
 
 To consider and approve the Children and Young People Select 

Committee Work Programme. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 



 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 

11th July 2023 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Neville Penman 

 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Zoe Huggins 
p Councillor Prad Bains    a Councillor Gavin James 
p Councillor Jackie Branson    a Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    a Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Steven Broomfield   p Councillor Martin Tod 
p Councillor Tim Davies    a Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor David Drew 
a Councillor Pal Hayre 
 

Co-opted members 
p Robert Sanders, Church of England Schools Representative 
p Gemma Rainger, Parent Governor for Primary Schools 
a Hannah Cheek, Parent Governor for Secondary Schools 
  
104.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies have been received from Cllr Hayre, Cllr Mummalaneni, Cllr Tustain 
and Hannah Cheek, Parent Governor Representative for Secondary Schools. 
 
Apologies have also been received from Cllr Porter and Cllr James; Cllr Groves 
is present as the deputy for the Liberal Democrat Group. 
  

105.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

95.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

96.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
  

97.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made no announcements. 
  

98.   SCHOOL TRANSPORT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an update on the School Transport Service as 
requested by the Committee in July 2022 (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members noted that following a public consultation, the Executive Lead Member 
for Children’s Services agreed changes to the School Transport Entitlement 
Policy which included: 

• An increased use of co-ordinated pick up and drop off points for SEND 
children. 

• Journey arrangements to serve multiple schools, colleges and age groups 
including journeys more commonly which served both mainstream and 
special schools and colleges. 

 
The Committee heard that these new transport arrangements were not 
implemented for the 2022/23 academic year as plans had already been set and 
it was determined that it would not be easy to make changes. The Service was 
considering arrangements on a case-by-case basis when commissioning 
transport for the 2023/24 academic and subsequent years. 
 
Officers explained how driver shortages and operators exiting the market 
following Brexit and the Pandemic had resulted in a challenging national market. 
It was noted that since 2012/13, there had been an increase of over 30% in 
SEND children requiring transport to school and costs have more than trebled.  
 
Members noted a summary of service improvements, issues, and priorities for 
the School Transport Service. 
 
In response to questions members heard that: 
• The School Transport Service worked alongside independent schools were 

this could be arranged. 
• Efforts are made to encourage walking to school where possible. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the contents of the 
report. 
  

99.   SERVICES SUPPORTING CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE WITH DOWN 
SYNDROME IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of services supporting children and young people with 
Down Syndrome in Hampshire (see Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members noted that support was provided through a range of universal and 
specialist services and received a summary of those available in Hampshire. 
 
The Committee heard that much of the provision children with Down Syndrome 
require should be made through inclusive teaching and ordinarily available 
provision. Children with Down Syndrome should have the opportunity to work 
with a range of adults across the school day but while spending much of their 
time in their class being taught alongside their peers. This support should allow 
the child to practice new skills independently and build their independence and 
personal responsibility over time. Where a child has more complex medical and 
other additional needs which require greater levels of adjustment, specialist 
interventions may be set out in an Education, Health & Care Plan and be 
updated as the child develops. 
 
In response to questions members heard that: 
• Children with Down Syndrome are supported into independence or will be 

transferred to Adult’s Services is further support is still required. 
  

RESOLVED: 
 
That 
[...]
COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
To receive a regular information update (written only) on Autism Services 
Commissioning for Children and Young People in Hampshire, from the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Groups (see 
Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Young People Select Committee noted the issues outlined 
in the update report, in particular: 

• The HIOW ICB has successfully achieved the increases in Autism 
Assessment activity that it set out to achieve, moving from an average of 
600-700 assessments per year before 2020 to approximately 1,500 per 
year from 2021 onwards. 

• Increased waiting lists times continue to put pressure on Hampshire 
services since October 2021 when the contract first commenced. 

• Autism assessment capacity in Hampshire is not sufficient to achieve the 
objective of 3 month (12 week) wait by March 2024. The current average 
wait in Hampshire is now 18 months. 

• Continued partnership with HCC SEND services and other education 
colleagues will be necessary to help understand, address and potentially 
reduce (if appropriate) current levels of referrals. 

That the next report be provided to the Select Committee in November 2023 via 
in person attendance to enable the ICB to focus on service transformation. 
  

101.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of People and Organisation presented the Committee’s work 
programme (see Item 11 in the Minute Book). 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work programme, subject to any amendments made during the 
meeting, is agreed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



6 
 

 
  
 Chairman, Children and Young People 

Select Committee 
 
 

Page 10



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Cover Report  
 
Committee: Children and Young People Select Committee 

Date: 22 September 2023 

Title: Savings Programme to 2025 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services and Director of Corporate 
Operations 

Contact 
[...]
ptember 2023 

Title: Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services  

Contact name: Nikki Shave, Head of Youth Offending Service 

Tel:    07793308996 Email: Nikki.Shave@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Hampshire Youth Justice Service 

Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 to the Children and Young People Select 
Committee. This report and the attached plan are also being presented to the 
Executive Lead Member of Children’s Services decision day with the request 
that it is presented at Full Council. 
 

2. The requirement for the plan to be presented to Full Council for approval is in 
accordance with ‘Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000. 
 

3. Therefore, the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services is requested to 
approve the Youth Justice Plan for it to be submitted to the Full Council. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. That the Children and Young People Select Committee consider the report 

and plan and recommends the Executive Lead Member for Children’s 
Services decides that the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice 
Plan 2023/24 is submitted to full council for approval. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Decision Maker Executive Lead Member for Children's Services 

Date: 22 September 2023 

Title: Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023 

Report From: Director of Childrens Services. 

Contact name: Nikki Shave, Head of Youth Offending Service 

Tel:   07793308996 Email: Nikki.shave@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Hampshire Youth Justice Service 

Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 to the Executive Lead Member of Children’s 
Services. The report requests that the Executive Lead Member of Children’s 
Services recommends that the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth 
Justice Plan 2023/24 is presented to Full Council for approval of the Plan. 
The Plan is attached to the report. The approval of the Plan by Full Council is 
required in accordance with ‘Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Functions 
and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services considers the 

Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 and 
recommends it be presented to Full Council for approval of the Plan.   

 
Executive Summary 

 
3. This report seeks to provide a covering report to the Plan. It does not replicate 

the detail in the Plan but to provide additional context. This context will refer 
to the specific sections in the Plan. These include: the child first principles, 
service priorities, the service delivery plan, finance and performance. 
 

Contextual information 
 
4. The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory requirement under the 1998 Crime and 

Disorder Act each year and is necessary in order to release payment of our 
annual grant. The 2023/24 plan was submitted to the Youth Justice Board on 
the 30 June 2023 following full consultation with our partners. 
 

5. The Youth Justice Board is the oversight authority to all Youth Justice 
Services in England and Wales. It sits within the Ministry of Justice. The plan 

Page 141



  

is written within a set format which is provided by the Youth Justice Board and 
a link is provided here: Youth justice plans: guidance for youth justice 
services - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

6. The purpose of the Youth Justice Service is to work with children in order to 
support them to avoid offending and reoffending. It achieves this through its 
statutory partnership with other agencies: Police, Local authority, Health and 
Probation. Under the crime and disorder act these partnerships are hosted by 
the Local authority and in most services, this is within Children’s Services. 
 

7. 
[...]
CGs 0 

Isle of Wight recharge (28) 

MoJ Turnaround grant (332) 

   

Contribution in kind:   

Hampshire Constabulary staff (311) 

CCGs  (188) 

Probation (65) 

Total income (3,825) 

P
age 187



38 
 

 

 

P
age 188



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Children and Young People’s Select Committee 

Date: 22 September 2023 

Title: Scope and Breadth of Hampshire’s Library Offer 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name:  Suzanne Smith / Sharon Stewart-Smith 

Tel:  0370 779 7260 Email: Sharon.Stewart-Smith@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to support members in understanding the scope 

and breadth and reach of the library offer, and the impact this has on library 
service users. 

 
Recommendation 

 
2. Members are asked to note the contents of this report, and the future 

strategic direction of the Hampshire Library Service, and to consider any local 
connections that would be beneficial to explore to further meet the needs of 
local residents. 

 
Executive Summary  

 
3. This report comprises four parts: 

• The report explores what makes a library a library in 2023, it sets out the 
statutory requirement of a library service, the Libraries Connected National 
Offer and how Hampshire Library Service provides a comprehensive and 
efficient service whilst delivering a vision. 

• We provide information on our work delivered through this vision, by 
focussing on some of our core campaigns and offers to provide richer detail 
on the breadth, reach and impact of the current offer. 

• The quantitative and qualitative impact of libraries. 
• We take a forward look at how we can continue to develop our services 

and partnerships, and how we are reviewing our community hub offer to 
align and merge with the new community hub concept under development 
in Children’s Services to ensure libraries retain a universal service that 
meets the needs of communities. 

 
 
 

Page 189

A
[...]
us to plan and prep new craft 
ideas for our children’s activities as well as shelving and tidying the library. He 
has flourished and is a valuable member of our team. And when I asked him if 
he wanted to carry on after his internship he was thrilled as he loves to be 
with us come rain or shine.” 

 
65. Home Library Service Volunteers select books for customers who are 

unable to visit the library due to ill-health, disability, or caring responsibility. 
They also provide social contact and signpost to support where needed. 

 
66. Summer Reading Challenge Volunteers support our annual summer 

challenge. 
 

67. Case Study 10: From a jubilant 4-year old completing her first SRC to a 
spirited teen, volunteering her time to help others with their own summer 
reading efforts. A decade-long journey comes full circle. A heart-warming 
testament to how childhood reading can spark lifelong passion for books and 
nurturing literacy in others. 

 
Key Partners 
 
68. Libraries work with over 60 partners currently which comprise of some who 

hire space to deliver services or activities, and others who work together with 
our teams to provide events, activities, signposting and information. 

Page 200



 
 

 
The quantitative and qualitative impact of libraries 
 
69. Hampshire Library service joined Children’s Services in a very strong 

position, as evidenced in CIPFA’s most recent Public Library Statistics 
2021/22 report. While HCC remains a top performing authority – most issues, 
most visits, most eIssues of any county authority – it does so efficiently as 
evidenced by: 

• spending less overall per 1000/population than most other English counties 
• having the lowest number of libraries relative to population of any English 

county 
• having less staff per 1000/population than the majority of other English 

counties. 
 

70. In line with all parts of the County Council, and in the face of the challenging 
economic environment, the Library Service will conti
[...]
Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Cover Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 to the Children and Young People Select Committee. This report and the attached plan are also being presented to the Executive Lead Member of Children’s Services decision day with the request that it is presented at Full Council.
	2.	The requirement for the plan to be presented to Full Council for approval is in accordance with ‘Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000.
	3.	Therefore, the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services is requested to approve the Youth Justice Plan for it to be submitted to the Full Council.
	Recommendation
	4.	That the Children and Young People Select Committee consider the report and plan and recommends the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services decides that the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 is submitted to full council for approval.

	Decision Report - Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 to the Executive Lead Member of Children’s Services. The report requests that the Executive Lead Member of Children’s Services recommends that the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 is presented to Full Council for approval of the Plan. The Plan is attached to the report. The approval of the Plan by Full Council is required in accordance with ‘Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services considers the Hampshire Youth Justice Service Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 and recommends it be presented to Full Council for approval of the Plan.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to provide a covering report to the Plan. It does not replicate the detail in the Plan but to provide additional context. This context will refer to the specific sections in the Plan. These include: the child first principles, service priorities, the service delivery plan, finance and performance.
	Contextual information
	4.	The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory requirement under the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act each year and is necessary in order to release payment of our annual grant. The 2023/24 plan was submitted to the Youth Justice Board on the 30 June 2023 following full consultation with our partners.
	5.	The Youth Justice Board is the oversight authority to all Youth Justice Services in England and Wales. It sits within the Ministry of Justice. The plan is written within a set format which is provided by the Youth Justice Board and a link is provided here: Youth justice plans: guidance for youth justice services - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
	6.	The purpose of the Youth Justice Service is to work with children in order to support them to avoid offending and reoffending. It achieves this through its statutory partnership with other agencies: Police, Local authority, Health and Probation. Under the crime and disorder act these partnerships are hosted by the Local authority and in most services, this is within Children’s Services.
	7.	Underpinning the work undertaken with children is the Chid First principle. This has four tenants which guides all the Youth Justice Service’s work. These are replicated here:
	8.	To achieve its purpose Hampshire Youth Justice Service works with children in three ways:
	1) Those who are given a statutory outcome through court or the partnerships of the Joint Decision-Making Panel.
	2) By providing diversionary outcomes, these outcomes include our Youth diversion programme and interventions attached to Community Resolutions and mean that children are not criminalised by
[...]
l change the way in which families engage services and rely on diagnosis as the default position to meet need. As such HIOW ICB is working with partners, including Frimley ICB in relation to North East Hampshire children and young people to deliver system wide transformation of all services related to Autism and ADHD Scope as follows:
	Conclusion and Next steps


	10 Work Programme
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	To consider the Children and Young People Select Committee’s forthcoming work programme.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Children and Young People Select Committee discuss and agree potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by the Chairman of the Children and Young People Select Committee in consultation with the Director of the Children’s Services.


	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Young People Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Friday 22nd 

September 2023 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Neville Penman 

 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Pal Hayre 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Zoe Huggins 
p Councillor Jackie Branson   p Councillor Gavin James 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
a Councillor Steven Broomfield   p Councillor Jackie Porter 
p Councillor Tim Davies    p Councillor Martin Tod 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Jacky Tustain 
p Councillor David Drew    p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
 

Co-opted members 
p Robert Sanders, Church of England 
p Gemma Rainger, Parent Governor Representative for Primary Schools 

  
106.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Broomfield. 
  

107.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
  

108.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

109.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 



2 
 

  
  

110.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman did not make any announcements to the meeting. 
  

111.   SAVINGS PROGRAMME TO 2025 – REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an overview of the proposed Revenue Savings 
Programme to 2025. 
  
These outlined the detailed savings proposals for the Children’s Services 
Directorate which have been developed as part of the Council’s Savings 
Programme to 2025 (SP2025). The report also provided the details of the 
Equality Impact Assessments undertaken in respect of these proposals and 
highlighted any issues arising from the public consultation carried out over the 
summer. 
  
It was noted that the proposals were to be presented to the Executive Lead 
Member for Children’s Services, to be approved for submission to Cabinet in 
October, followed by the County Council meeting in November, recognising that 
there will be further public consultation for some proposals. 
In response to questions members heard that: 

• Hampshire Libraries host a number of services including banks for 
their local communities, providing additional income. 

• Children’s Services believed in an approach which believed that 
children should be at home when safe to do so, rather than in a 
Children’s Home or Foster Care. 

• Considerations had been given to a sold service opportunities in 
relation to Social Care, but it was decided that the pressures in 
Hampshire had to be the directorate’s focus. 

• The ‘cost of change’ funding available to the directorate allows 
flexibility and savings are being unlocked from the transformation 
work being undertaken, without impacting on delivery. 

• There are a number of risks in relation to the various market places 
the directorate interacts with and the variability of external costs etc. 

• There is constant lobbying to Members of Parliament and government 
directorate for required funding and legislative change. 

• There was significant pressure in relation to the School Transport 
Service, which would be kept at the statutory requirements. It was 
noted that the service is being thoroughly assessed and mistakes are 
being learnt from to enable costs to be reduced. 

• There has been a reduction in school attendance but Hampshire was 
above the national level. This was thought to be an impact of more 
parents working from home and associated lifestyle changes. 

• The directorate is facing various issues in relation to the workforce, 
but has a number of methods of minimising and tackling this, 
including the graduate entry scheme and apprenticeships on offer 



3 
 

alongside the benefits of the Hampshire Brand and the flexible 
working the Council offers. 

  
Following questions and debate, the recommendation was proposed and voted 
on with the following outcome: 
  
Favour 10 
Against 6 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee consider the detailed 
savings proposals and support the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services in section 2 of the report. 
  

112.   HAMPSHIRE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2023  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing the details of the Hampshire Youth Justice Service’s Youth Justice 
Plan for 2023. 
  
It was noted that the plan was due to be presented to the Executive Lead 
Member of Children’s Services, requesting it to be recommended to Full Council 
for approval in accordance with the relevant legislation. 
  
It was noted that the Youth Justice Plan is a statutory requirement for Local 
Authorities under the 1998 Crime and Disorder Act. It was further noted that the 
approved plan is submitted to the Youth Justice Board, part of the Ministry of 
Justice, and the oversight authority for all Youth Justice Services in England and 
Wales. 
  
Members noted that the purpose of Hampshire’s Youth Justice Service is to 
support children to avoid offending or reoffending. It achieves this through its 
statutory partnership with other agencies including the Police, Health and 
Probation. 
  
Officers highlighted Section 15 of the plan which identified areas that will form 
the Service Delivery Plan for 2023/24 and which the Hampshire Youth Justice 
Service will be concentrating on in the next year. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 

• Anti-social behaviour was tackled by neighbourhood policing and 
community based solutions. 

• The service advocates for children engaged, including Hampshire’s 
Looked After Children when necessary. 

• Staff are being trained in regards to Cannabis related crimes to 
prevent them becoming normalised. 

• There has been an increase in weapons awareness interventions to 
help tackle the issue of knife crime. 

  
RESOLVED:  



4 
 

  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee consider the report and 
plan and recommends the Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services 
decides that the Hampshire Youth Justice Service’s Youth Justice Plan for 
2023/24 is submitted to full council for approval. 
  

113.   SCOPE AND BREADTH OF HAMPSHIRE'S LIBRARY OFFER  
 
The Committee received a report and presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an overview of the scope and breadth of 
Hampshire’s Library Offer. 
  
Officers set out what made a library a library in 2023, including the statutory 
requirement of the library service, the Libraries Connected National Offer and 
how Hampshire Library Service provides a comprehensive and efficient service. 
  
Members noted that Hampshire Library service transferred to the Children’s 
Services Directorate in a very strong position, as evidenced in CIPFA’s most 
recent Public Library Statistics 2021/22 report. Hampshire’s Service remains 
 high performing with the most issues, visits and eIssues of any county authority. 
It was further noted that Hampshire does so efficiently as evidenced by less 
spending overall per 1000/population than most other English counties. 
  
Members heard that the service is continuing to develop, reviewing the 
community hub offer to align and merge with the new community hub concept 
under development in Children’s Services to ensure libraries retain a universal 
service that meets the needs of communities. 
  
In response to questions members heard that: 

• There has been a 12% increase in the summer reading challenge 
uptake, but similar schemes have not been successful in the winter so 
the focus is instead of free events. 

• The simple sign up process means that there is not a lot of data 
available on the service’s users. Instead the footfall and eborrow rates 
are tracked. 

• Hampshire’s Libraries aim to deliver the services that best meet the 
needs of the local community, so are not all the same and extend 
beyond the traditional idea of a library. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Members note the contents of this report and the future strategic direction 
of the Hampshire Library Service, and to consider any local connections that 
would be beneficial to explore to further meet the needs of local residents. 
 
 
 
 
 
  



5 
 

114.   UPDATE ON AUTISM SERVICES COMMISSIONING FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN HAMPSHIRE  
 
The committee received a regular information update (written only) on Autism 
Services Commissioning for Children and Young People in Hampshire, from the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Group. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee note the progress made 
and the ongoing issues outlined in the update report. 
  

115.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of People and Organisation presented the Committee’s work 
programme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Young People Select Committee discussed and agreed 
potential items for the work programme that can be prioritised and allocated by 
the Chairman of the Children and Young People Select Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 14 November 2023 
 
 


